
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

E-LEARNING CRITICAL SUCCESS FACTORS

AND MOTIVATION TO LEARN: 

A STUDY IN UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

KELANTAN 

SY AMIMI BINTI ZAKARIA 

Independent study submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements 

for the degree of 

Master of Science Information Management 

Faculty of Information Management 

Janua.ry 2014 



APPENDIX A 

APPENDIX B 

LIST OF APPENDICES 

Sample of Questionnaire 

Sample of Filled Questionnaires (by Respondents) 

vii 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Content Page 

Title Page 

Candidate's Declaration II 

Acknowledgements Ill 

Abbreviations IV 

List of Figures V 

List of Tables VI 

List of Appendices Vil 

Table of Contents Vlll-lX 

Abstract X 

1.0 Chapter One: Introduction 

1.1 Introduction 1-3 

1.2 Problem Statements 3-5

1.3 Research Questions 6 

1.4 Research Objectives 7 

1.5 Scope of The Study 7-8

1.6 Significant Contribution 8-9

1.7 Chapter Summary 9-10

2.0 Chapter Two: Literature Review 

2.1 Introduction 11 

2.2 Definition of Terms 11-16

2.3 Previous Studies 16-20

2.4 Theoretical Framework 21-23

2.5 Methodological Review 24-26

2.6 Theoretical Framework 27-33

2.7 Chapter Summary 33 

viii 



3.0 Chapter Three: Research Methodology 

3.1 Introduction 

3.2 Research Paradigm 

3.3 Sampling and Data Collection 

3.4 Research Process 

3.5 Research Instrument 

3.6 Data Analysis 

3.7 Reliability/Trustworthiness 

3.8 Validity 

3.9 Chapter Summary 

4.0 Chapter Four: Findings and Discussion 

4.1 Introduction 

4.2 Descriptive Analysis for Demographic Variables 

4.3 The Reliability Analysis for the Measuring Variables 

4.4 The Mean Analysis for the Measuring Variables 

4.5 The Analysis to Determine the Nom1ality of the Data 

4.6 Parametric Statistical Analysis 

4.7 Summary of Hypotheses Test 

4.8 Chapter Summary 

5.0 Chapter Five: Conclusions and Recommendations 

5 .1 Introduction 

5.2 Implications of the Research Findings 

5.3 Recommendations 

5.4 Future Research 

5 .5 Researcher's Experiences 

5.6 Conclusions 

References (APA Styles) 

Appendix A: Sample of Questionnaire 

Appendix B: Sample of Filled Questionnaires (by Respondents) 

ix 

34 

34 

34-37

38-42

43-44

45-46

46

46-47

48

49 

49-55

55-56

56-57

57-58

59-69

70

71

72 

73-76

76-77

78-79

79

80-81

82-86



ABSTRACT 
A8BTRAC'f 

This study investigated the critical success factors of e-learning toward motivation to learn 
among Information System Management undergraduate students in UiTM Kelantan. In 
particular, the study explored the various critical success factors that could influence students' 
motivation to learn using i-Learn Portal. Based on the findings obtained in this study through 

the application of a systematic research methodology, the research model that was the 
theoretical framework which represented the six critical success determinant factors of e­
learning have influenced the motivation to learn among undergraduate and their 
interrelationships formulated. Using stratified random sampling, the primary data was 
collected through self-administered questionnaires among respondents who studied in 
different semesters varying in different group of classes. Study findings have revealed that 

there was a significant relationship between e-learning critical success factors and motivation 
to learn among them. Service quality was found to be the highest significant correlated with 
motivation to learn while learner's characteristics was found to be the lowest significant 
correlated with motivation to learn. Moreover, system quality was identified as the most 
preferred determinant to motivate the students to use e-leaming. As only one program was 
directly involved in the study, it was expected that future research could enhance the samples 
to different degree programs so that the findings might be generalized and more unexpected 
findings would be discovered. It was also recommended that information literacy module 
would be embedded into existing i-Leam training to enrich undergraduate information 
management skills to produce more independent and lifelong learners for future workforce. 

Keywords: Critical Success Factors; £-Learning; Motivation to Learn; Undergraduate 

Students; UiTM Kelantan; i-Learn Portal 

X 


	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER 1
	CHAPTER 2
	CHAPTER 3
	CHAPTER 4
	CHAPTER 5
	REFERENCES



