UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

E-LEARNING CRITICAL SUCCESS FACTORS AND MOTIVATION TO LEARN: A STUDY IN UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA KELANTAN

SYAMIMI BINTI ZAKARIA

Independent study submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of

Master of Science Information Management

Faculty of Information Management

January 2014

LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A Sample of Questionnaire

APPENDIX B Sample of Filled Questionnaires (by Respondents)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Conten	t	Page
Title Pag	i	
Candida	ii	
Acknowledgements		iii
Abbreviations		iv
List of Figures		V
List of Tables		VI
List of Appendices		vii
Table of	viii-ix	
Abstract	X	
1.0 Cha	apter One: Introduction	
1.1	Introduction	1-3
1.2	Problem Statements	3-5
1.3	Research Questions	6
1.4	Research Objectives	7
1.5	Scope of The Study	7-8
1.6	Significant Contribution	8-9
1.7	Chapter Summary	9-10
2.0 Cha	apter Two: Literature Review	
2.1	Introduction	11
2.2	Definition of Terms	11-16
2.3	Previous Studies	16-20
2.4	Theoretical Framework	21-23
2.5	Methodological Review	24-26
2.6	Theoretical Framework	27-33
2.7	Chapter Summary	33

3.0	Chap	pter Three: Research Methodology	
	3.1	Introduction	34
	3.2	Research Paradigm	34
	3.3	Sampling and Data Collection	34-37
	3.4	Research Process	38-42
	3.5	Research Instrument	43-44
	3.6	Data Analysis	45-46
	3.7	Reliability/Trustworthiness	46
	3.8	Validity	46-47
	3.9	Chapter Summary	48
4.0	Chaj	oter Four: Findings and Discussion	
	4.1	Introduction	49
	4.2	Descriptive Analysis for Demographic Variables	49-55
	4.3	The Reliability Analysis for the Measuring Variables	55-56
	4.4	The Mean Analysis for the Measuring Variables	56-57
	4.5	The Analysis to Determine the Normality of the Data	57-58
	4.6	Parametric Statistical Analysis	59-69
	4.7	Summary of Hypotheses Test	70
	4.8	Chapter Summary	71
5.0	Chaj	oter Five: Conclusions and Recommendations	
	5.1	Introduction	72
	5.2	Implications of the Research Findings	73-76
	5.3	Recommendations	76-77
	5.4	Future Research	78-79
	5.5	Researcher's Experiences	79
	5.6	Conclusions	80-81
References (APA Styles)		82-86	

Appendix A: Sample of Questionnaire

Appendix B: Sample of Filled Questionnaires (by Respondents)

ABSTRACT

This study investigated the critical success factors of e-learning toward motivation to learn among Information System Management undergraduate students in UiTM Kelantan. In particular, the study explored the various critical success factors that could influence students' motivation to learn using i-Learn Portal. Based on the findings obtained in this study through the application of a systematic research methodology, the research model that was the theoretical framework which represented the six critical success determinant factors of elearning have influenced the motivation to learn among undergraduate and their interrelationships formulated. Using stratified random sampling, the primary data was collected through self-administered questionnaires among respondents who studied in different semesters varying in different group of classes. Study findings have revealed that there was a significant relationship between e-learning critical success factors and motivation to learn among them. Service quality was found to be the highest significant correlated with motivation to learn while learner's characteristics was found to be the lowest significant correlated with motivation to learn. Moreover, system quality was identified as the most preferred determinant to motivate the students to use e-learning. As only one program was directly involved in the study, it was expected that future research could enhance the samples to different degree programs so that the findings might be generalized and more unexpected findings would be discovered. It was also recommended that information literacy module would be embedded into existing i-Learn training to enrich undergraduate information management skills to produce more independent and lifelong learners for future workforce.

Keywords: Critical Success Factors; E-Learning; Motivation to Learn; Undergraduate Students; UiTM Kelantan; i-Learn Portal